

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BOBBY L. STEVERSON,
Appellant,

vs .

Case No. 86,590

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 21 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
JAMES MARION MOORMAN
Public Defender
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JENNIFER Y. FOGLE
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0628204

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL WHERE HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY WERE VIOLATED.	1
ISSUE II	
APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION WAS ALLOWED TO MAKE EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES A MAIN FEATURE OF THE TRIAL.	11
ISSUE III	
THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT WARRANTED AND IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE.	20
ISSUE IV	
APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PRECLUDED ANY MEANINGFUL INQUIRY OF JURORS EXPOSED TO EXTRANEOUS, PREJUDICIAL NEWS MATERIAL.	20
ISSUE V	
A NEW PENALTY PHASE IS REQUIRED BECAUSE FLORIDA'S FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR AND CORRESPONDING JURY INSTRUCTION CREATED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY HERE.	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	3
<u>Baptist Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bell,</u> 384 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1980)	7
<u>Bose Corn. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,</u> 80 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1984)	9
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 235 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1970)	15
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>Castlewood International Corp. v. La Fleur,</u> 322 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1976)	7
<u>City of Miami v. Cornett,</u> 463 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 3d DCA)	1
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S423 (Fla. Oct. 3, 1996)	17, 18
<u>De La Rosa v. Zequeira,</u> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	2, 4
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	1
<u>Fenelon v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992)	15, 16
<u>Files v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	12
<u>Green v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	16, 17
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla.)	13
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1984)	1
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	3
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	3
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	5
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	5
<u>Mobil Chemical Co. v. Hawkins,</u> 440 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	5
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>Rose v. Clark,</u> 92 L. Ed. 2d 460 (1986)	3
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>Skiles v. Ryder Truck Lines, Inc.,</u> 267 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	4, 5
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	14
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u> 574 So. 2d 124 (Fa. 1991)	9, 10
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	1, 3
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993)	3
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	16, 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Tumey v. Ohio,</u> 71 L. Ed. 749 (1927)	3
<u>White v. State,</u> 176 So. 842 (Fla. 1937)	10
<u>Wournos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>Zequeira v. De La Rosa,</u> 627 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	2
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
S918.0157, Fla.Stat. (1993)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.251	1
